the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer confirmed that it

was pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide certificate no.

98912023-24 dated 14.1.2.2023 (RUD - O2) certified that the

extracted gold bar is having purity 999.0/24kt and tariff value is

Rs.17,OL,277l- (Rupees Seventeen Lac One Thousand Two Hundred

and Seventy-Seven only), and Market value is Rs.19,75,248/-
(Rupees Nineteen Lac Seventy-Five Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-

Eight Only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the

Notification No. 89/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 28.11.2023 (gold) and

Notification No. 90/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 07.72.2023 (exchange

rate). The details of item recovered from the passenger are as under:

[...]

of the gold rod in the skateboard and due to this reason, he opted
to cross Green channel. He confirmed the recovery of Gold totally
weighing 306.240 grams having purity 999.0/24 KT valued at
tariff value Rs.17,07,277/- (Rupees Seventeen Lac One
Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-Seven only), and Market
value is Rs.19,75,248l- (Rupees Nineteen Lac Seventy-Five
Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Eight Only) from him under
the Panchnama dated 14.72.2023.

6. The above said gold bar weighing 306.240 grams, valued at

Rs.17,01,277/- (fariff value) and Rs.19,75,248l- (Market value),

recovered from Shri Amaan Ullah, was attempted to be smuggled into

[...]

indulged himself in the instant case of smuggling of gold into India.

The passenger had improperly imported gold weighing 306.240

grams having purity 999.0/24 Kl. derived from the Rods concealed

in the parts of Skating board weighing 306.400 grams and having

tariff value of Rs.17,01,277l- (Rupees Seventeen Lac One Thousand

Two Hundred and Seventy-Seven only), and Market value is

Rs.19,75,248l- (Rupees Nineteen Lac Seventy-Five Thousand Two

Hundred and Forty-Eight Only). The said gold concealed in Skating

board by the passenger and not declared to the Customs. The

passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with the

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty and

fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions

[...]

cause in writing to the Additional Commissioner of Customs, having his

office located at 2ndFloor, 'Custom House' Building, Near All India

Radio, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 306.240 grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. and having tariff value of Rs.17,O1,277/-
(Rupees Seventeen Lac One Thousand Two Hundred and

Seventy Seven only), and Market value is Rs.19,75,248/-
(Rupees Nineteen Lac Seventy Five Thousand Two Hundred

and Forty Eight Only), derived from Rods concealed in the

parts of Skating Board weighing 306.400 grams (gross

weight) by the passenger and placed under seizure under

the panchnama proceedings dated 74.12.2023 and

Seizure Memo Order dated 14.12.2023, should not be

[...]

Total 1 306.240 1975244 170L277

1v l'..\2o23

Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informs that the total Market Value -
of the said recovered gold is Rs.19,75,2481- (Rupees Nineteen Lac Seveaty
Five Thousand T\po Hundred and Forty Eight Onlyf and Tariff Value is
Rs.L7,OL,277 /- (Rupees Seventeen Lac One Thousand Two Hundred and
Seventy Seven only), which has been calculated as per the Notihcation
No.89 12O23-Customs (N.T.) DTD.28-11-2023 (Go1d) and Notification
No.9O 12O23-Customs (N.T.) dtd.07-12-2023 (exchange Rate). He
submits his valuation report to the AIU Officers which is annexed as

[...]

ln exercise of power conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 110 of the

Customs Act, 1962, I, the undersigned, order to place One Gold bar weighing
306.24O grams 24Kl Gold tolol Tariff Value Rs.7701277 /- (Rupees Seventeen lakh
One Thousand TWo Hundred Seventy Seven only) and Market Value Rs.1975248/-
(Rupees Nineteen Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Two Hundred Forty Eight only) as
on 74.12.2023 smuggled by Shri Amaan Ullah, under seizure on the reasonable
belief that the said goods are liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the
Customs Act, 1962, due to the reason that the said goods have been attempted to
be smuggled into India through SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad by Shri Amaan Ullah, in